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INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO CARREGADOR   58.8V/2.5A 
ADEQUADO PARA CARREGAR UM  

PACOTE DE BATERIA LI-IÕES CAMPAGNOLA 

İŞLETİM TALİMATLARI ŞARJ ALETİ   58.8V/2.5° 
CAMPAGNOLA LI-ION AKÜ TAKIMI ŞARJ ETMEK IÇIN UYGUNDUR 

أمبيز588فولث/8585شاحه  إرشادات التشغيل  
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PAKETA LI-ION BATERIJA DRUŠTVA CAMPAGNOLA 

              

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima dell’uso ! 
Read this operating instruction carefully before use ! 

Lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant utilisation ! 
¡Lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones antes de utilizar el equipo! 

Vor Gebrauch diese Anleitung aufmerksam durchlesen! 
 Διαβάζηε ηις παρούζες οδηγίες λειηοσργίας προζεκηικά πριν ηη τρήζη!  

Ler atentamente estas instruções antes de usar! 
Kullanmadan önce bu işletim talimatlarını dikkatli şekilde okuyun! 

 اقزا هذه التعليمات بعناية قبل الاستخذام!
Pred uporabo skrbno preberite navodila! 

Pažljivo pročitati upute prije uporabe ! 



Italiano  
 
 
 
 
 
Istruzioni generali per la sicurezza 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 

   

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima dell’uso!  
L’uso improprio delle batterie al litio può causare incendi, 
esplosioni o pericoli di natura chimica. Controllare le 
istruzioni del produttore della batteria. 
 
Caricare solo pacchi batterie agli ioni di litio (Li-Ion). Non 
caricare batterie primarie al piombo-acido, NiCd- NiMh o non 
ricaricabili. Collegare il caricatore solo a una rete di 
alimentazione idonea. Scollegare il caricatore dalla rete e il 
pacco batterie, se non viene usato  
per lungo tempo. 

  

 

 

Il caricatore è progettato per l’uso in un ambiente senza 
umidità, asciutto eventilato. Non esporre il caricatore a 
pioggia o condizioni di calore. Non coprire il caricatore. 
Tenere il caricatore pulito e asciutto. 

 
 

 

Non caricare pacchi batteria caldi. I pacchi batteria devono 
essere a temperatura ambiente prima del caricamento.  

 
 

 

Non usare il caricatore in presenza di segni di 
danneggiamento. Non aprire il caricatore né tentare 
riparazioni. Le riparazioni possono essere effettuate solo 
dal personale autorizzato con parti di ricambio originali.   
 

Contenuto 
1. Caricatore con cavo CC 
2. Cavo di alimentazione CA 
3. Istruzioni per l’uso 
                                                                 

 
Funzioni 
 
1. Il caricatore è adatto per il caricamento di un pacco batterie Li-Ion da 58,8 Volt. La corrente di 

carica massima è di 2,5 A. 
2. Il caricatore è dotato di protezione da sovraccarico, cortocircuito, sovratensione e inversione 

della polarità. 
3. Il caricatore ha un controllo della temperatura interna che lo protegge in caso di temperatura 

ambiente troppo alta e da sovraccarichi continui. Se questa condizione si verifica, il caricatore 
ridurrà la potenza in uscita. 

4. Gli errori sono indicati dal LED lampeggiante rosso.  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Funzionamento 
 
1. Prima del primo utilizzo, controllare i parametri del caricatore e la batteria secondo la targhetta 

dati o il manuale per garantirne la compatibilità. 
2. Controllare se il livello di tensione CA della rete locale è adatto al caricatore. 

 

 Nominale 

Tensione CA in ingresso 100V – 240V 

 
3. Per un test del funzionamento, collegare il cavo di rete alla presa di rete CA. Il LED verde 

lampeggerà lentamente per indicare lo stato di standby. 
4. Collegare il cavo CC al pacco batterie. Il LED verde lampeggerà ugualmente e mostra che il 

caricamento è iniziato. Il LED rosso indica un errore della batteria. 
5. Se il pacco batterie è completamente carico, il caricatore si spegne. Se LED verde rimane 

acceso, indica lo stato di caricamento completo. 
 

 

Stato 

Indicatori LED 

LED rosso LED verde 

Stand by off 
 

Lampeggiamento lento, 
10% on 

 

Caricamento off 
 

Lampeggiamento, 50% 
on 

 

Batteria 
carica 

off 
 

Luce fissa  

errore Lampeggiamento  Off  

Tensione di fine caricamento 58,8V +/-1% 
 

Note 
 

Il caricatore è dotato di protezione della polarità. Il caricatore genera la tensione di caricamento 

solo con la polarità corretta. In base alla scheda di sicurezza della batteria, un pacco batterie 

scaricato al di sotto della tensione di scaricamento minima, non può essere ricaricato. In questo 

caso, contattare il fornitore della batteria. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



English  
 
 
 
 
 
 
General Safety Instructions 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 

   

Read this operating instruction carefully before use!  
Improper handling of Lithium Batteries may cause fire, 
explosion or chemical danger. Check battery manufacturer 
instructions. 
 
Charge only Li-Ion battery packs. Do not charge Lead Acid-, 
NiCd- NiMh or non-rechargeable primary batteries. Connect 
the charger to a suitable mains supply, only. Disconnect the 
charger from mains and the battery pack if it is not in use for  
a longer time. 

  
 

 

The charger is designed for usage in a damp-free, dry and 
ventilated environment. Do not expose the charger to rain 
or hot conditions. Don’t cover the charger. Please keep the 
charger clean and dry. 

 
 

 

Do not charge hot battery packs. Battery packs must be at 
ambient temperature before charging.  

 
 

 

Do not use the charger if there are any signs of damage. 
Do not open the charger or carry repairs. Repairs may be 
carried from authorized personal with original spare parts, 
only.   
 

Content 
1. Charger with dc cable 
2. AC Power cord 
3. Operating instructions 
                                                                 
 
Functions 

 
1. This charger is suitable to charge a 58.8 Volt Li-Ion battery pack. The max. charge current is 

2.5 A. 
2. The charger has an overload, short circuit, overvoltage and wrong polarity protection. 
3. The charger has an internal temperature control that protects the charger at too high ambient 

temperature as well as continuous overload. If this happens the charger will reduce the output 
power. 

4. Errors are shown by the flashing red LED.  
  

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
Operation 
 
1. Before first use please check the parameters of the charger and your battery according the 

rating label or the manual to ensure the compatibility. 
2. Check if the local main AC voltage level is suitable for the charger. 

 

 Nominal 

AC input voltage 100V – 240V 

 
3. For a function test plug the mains cable into an AC mains socket. The green LED will flash 

slowly, this indicates stand by. 
4. Now connect the DC cable to the battery pack. The green LED will flash equally and shows 

that charging is started. The red LED indicates a battery error. 
5. If the battery pack is fully charged the charger will cut off. The green LED will be turned on 

steady, this indicates a fully charged state. 
 

 

Status 

LED Indicators 

LED red LED green 

Stand by off  Slow flash 10% on  

Charge off  Flash 50% on  

Battery full off  Steady on  

Error flash  Off  

Charge end voltage 58.8V +/-1% 
 
Remarks 
 
This charger has a polarity protection. Only with the correct polarity the charger can generate a 

charge voltage. Depending on the battery safety board, a battery pack which is discharged under 

its minimum discharge voltage cannot be charged again. In this case please contact your battery 

supplier. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Français  
 

 

 

 

Consignes générales de sécurité 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 

   

Lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant utilisation !  
Une mauvaise manipulation des piles au lithium peut 
provoquer un incendie, une explosion ou un danger 
chimique. Vérifier les instructions du fabricant de la batterie. 
 
Charger uniquement des batteries au Li-Ion. Ne pas charger 
de batteries au plomb, NiCd-NiMh ou non rechargeables. 
Connecter le chargeur uniquement à un secteur approprié. 
Débrancher le chargeur du secteur et de la batterie si elle 
n’est pas utilisée pendant  
une période prolongée. 

  

 

 

Le chargeur est conçu pour être utilisé dans un 
environnement sans humidité, sec et ventilé. Ne pas 
exposer le chargeur à la pluie ou à la chaleur. Ne pas 
couvrir le chargeur. Garder le chargeur propre et sec. 

 
 

 

Ne pas charger les batteries chaudes. Les batteries doivent 
être à température ambiante avant la charge.  

 
 

 

Ne pas utiliser le chargeur s’il y a des traces de dégâts. Ne 
pas ouvrir le chargeur ni effectuer de réparations. Les 
réparations ne peuvent être réalisées que par des 
personnes autorisées avec des pièces de rechange 
d’origine.   
 

Contenu 
1. Chargeur avec câble cc 
2. Cordon d’alimentation ca 
3. Mode d’emploi 
                                                                 

 
Fonctions 

 
1. Ce chargeur est adapté pour charger un pack de batterie au Li-Ion de 58,8 volts. L’intensité 

max. de charge est de 2,5 A. 
2. Le chargeur a une surcharge, un court-circuit, une surtension et une protection contre les 

erreurs de polarité. 
3. Le chargeur dispose d’un contrôle interne de la température qui le protège en cas de 

température ambiante trop élevée ainsi qu’en cas de surcharge continue. Si cela se produit, le 
chargeur réduira la puissance de sortie. 

4. Les erreurs sont indiquées par la LED rouge clignotante.  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
Fonctionnement 
 
1. Avant la première utilisation, vérifier les paramètres du chargeur et de la batterie selon 

l’étiquette signalétique ou le manuel pour s’assurer de la compatibilité. 
2. Vérifier si le niveau de tension CA principal local convient au chargeur. 

 

 Nominal 

Tension d’entrée CA 100 V – 240 V 

 
3. Pour un test de fonctionnement, brancher le câble secteur dans une prise secteur. La LED 

verte clignote lentement, ce qui indique la veille. 
4. Connecter maintenant le câble CC à la batterie. La LED verte clignotera de manière régulière 

pour montrer que la charge est démarrée. La LED rouge indique une erreur de batterie. 
5. Si la batterie est complètement chargée, le chargeur coupe l’alimentation. La LED verte 

s’allume, ce qui indique un état de charge complète. 
 

 

État 

Indicateurs à LED 

LED rouge LED verte 

Veille éteinte  Clignotement lent 10 %  

Charge éteinte  Clignotement 50 %  

Batterie 
pleine 

éteinte  Allumé fixe  

Erreur clignotement  Éteinte  

Tension de fin de charge 58,8 V +/-1 % 
 
Remarques 
 
Ce chargeur a une protection de polarité. Seulement avec la polarité correcte, le chargeur peut 

générer une tension de charge. En fonction de la carte de sécurité de la batterie, une batterie qui 

est déchargée sous sa tension de décharge minimale ne peut plus être rechargée. Dans ce cas, 

contacter le fournisseur de la batterie. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Espaňol  
 

 

 
Instrucciones generales de seguridad 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 

   

¡Lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones antes de 
utilizar el equipo!  
La manipulación incorrecta de las baterías de litio puede 
provocar incendios, explosiones o peligros químicos. 
Consulte las instrucciones del fabricante de la batería. 
 
Cargue solamente baterías Li-Ion. No cargue baterías de 
plomo-ácido, níquel-cadmio, níquel-hidruro metálico ni pilas 
no recargables. Conecte el cargador únicamente a una 
fuente de alimentación adecuada. Si no se utilizará durante 
un tiempo prolongado,  
desconecte el cargador de la fuente de alimentación y de la 
batería. 

  

 

 

El cargador está diseñado para utilizarse en un ambiente 
seco, ventilado y libre de humedad. No exponga el 
cargador a la lluvia ni a condiciones de calor. No cubra el 
cargador. Mantenga el cargador limpio y seco. 

 
 

 

No cargue baterías calientes. Las baterías deben estar a 
temperatura ambiente antes de realizar la carga.  

 
 

 

No utilice el cargador si presenta signos de daños. No abra 
ni repare el cargador. Las reparaciones deben ser 
realizadas únicamente por personal autorizado y con 
piezas de repuesto originales.   
 

Contenido 
1. Cargador con cable de CC 
2. Cable de alimentación de CA 
3. Instrucciones de funcionamiento 
                                                                 
 

Funciones 

 
1. Este cargador es adecuado para cargar una batería Li-Ion de 58,8 voltios. La corriente de 

carga máxima es de 2,5 A. 
2. El cargador tiene un dispositivo de protección contra sobrecarga, cortocircuito, sobretensión y 

polaridad invertida. 
3. El cargador tiene un control de temperatura interna que lo protege en caso de temperatura 

ambiente demasiado alta o de sobrecarga continua. Si esto sucede, el cargador reducirá la 
potencia de salida. 

4. Los errores se indican mediante la iluminación de led rojo.  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Funcionamiento 
 
1. Antes del primer uso, controle los parámetros del cargador y de su batería en la etiqueta de 

clasificación o en el manual, para comprobar su compatibilidad. 
2. Compruebe si el nivel de tensión de CA de alimentación del local es adecuado para el 

cargador. 
 

 Nominal 

Tensión de entrada de CA 100 V – 240 V 

 
3. Para realizar una prueba de funcionamiento, conecte el cable de alimentación en una toma de 

alimentación de CA. El led verde se encenderá lentamente, esto indica que está en modo de 
espera. 

4. Ahora, conecte el cable de CC a la batería. El led verde se encenderá igualmente, esto indica 
que la carga ha iniciado. El led rojo indica un error de la batería. 

5. Cuando la batería está totalmente cargada, la carga se interrumpe. El led verde se encenderá 
con luz fija, esto indica que la batería está completamente cargada. 

 

 

Estado 

Indicadores de led 

Led rojo Led verde 

En espera apagado  Luz lenta 10 % encendida  

Carga apagado  Luz 50 % encendida  

Batería llena apagado  Fijo  

Error encendido  Apagado  

Tensión final de carga 58,8 V +/-1 % 
 
Observaciones 
 
Este cargador tiene una protección contra polaridad. El cargador puede generar una tensión de 

carga solamente con la polaridad correcta. Según el consejo de seguridad de la batería, una 

batería descargada por debajo de su tensión de descarga mínima no se puede volver a cargar. 

En este caso, póngase en contacto con su proveedor de baterías. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Deutsch  
 

 

 

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 

   

Vor Gebrauch diese Anleitung aufmerksam durchlesen!  
Beim unsachgemäßen Umgang mit Lithium-Batterien kann 
es zu Bränden, Explosionen und chemischen 
Gefährdungen kommen. Die Anweisungen des 
Batterieherstellers beachten. 
 
Nur Lithium-Ionen-Akkus aufladen. Keine Blei-Säure-, NiCd- 
oder NiMH-Batterien oder nicht wiederaufladbare 
Primärbatterien aufladen. Das Ladegerät nur an ein 
geeignetes Stromnetz anschließen. Das Ladegerät vom 
Stromnetz und vom Akku trennen, wenn es  
länger nicht benutzt wird. 

  

 

 

Das Ladegerät ist für den Gebrauch in einer trockenen, gut 
belüfteten Umgebung ohne hohe Luftfeuchtigkeit ausgelegt. 
Das Ladegerät vor Regen und großer Hitze schützen. Das 
Ladegerät nicht abdecken. Das Ladegerät bitte sauber und 
trocken halten. 

 
 

 

Keine heißen Akkus aufladen. Die Akkus müssen 
Raumtemperatur erreicht haben, bevor sie aufgeladen 
werden.  

 
 

 

Das Ladegerät nicht benutzen, wenn Anzeichen von 
Schäden sichtbar sind. Das Ladegerät nicht öffnen und 
nicht reparieren. Reparaturen dürfen ausschließlich von 
dazu bevollmächtigtem Personal und mit 
Originalersatzteilen durchgeführt werden.   
 

Inhalt 
1. Ladegerät mit Gleichstromkabel 
2. Wechselstromkabel 
3. Gebrauchsanleitung 
                                                                 
 

Funktionen 
 

1. Dieses Ladegerät ist für das Laden eines 58,8 Volt Lithium-Ionen-Akkus geeignet. Der 
maximale Ladestrom beträgt 2,5 A. 

2. Das Ladegerät ist gegen Überlast, Kurzschluss, Überspannung und Falschpolung geschützt. 
3. Das Gerät eine interne Temperaturüberwachung, die es bei zu hohen 

Umgebungstemperaturen und andauernder Überlast schützt. In diesen Fällen reduziert das 
Ladegerät die Ausgangsleistung. 

4. Fehler werden durch die blinkende rote LED-Leuchte angezeigt.  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
Betrieb 
 
1. Vor dem ersten Gebrauch die technischen Angaben des Ladegeräts und Ihrer Batterie auf dem 

Typenschild oder in der Anleitung überprüfen, um sicherzustellen, dass sie kompatibel sind. 
2. Überprüfen, ob die Spannung des vorhandenen Wechselstromnetzes für das Ladegerät 

geeignet ist. 
 

 Nennwert 

Eingangswechselspannung 100 V – 240 V 

 
3. Für einen Funktionstest das Stromkabel in eine Wechselstromnetzsteckdose stecken. Die 

grüne LED blinkt langsam, das bedeutet, das Gerät ist in Standby. 
4. Jetzt das Gleichstromkabel an den Akku anschließen. Die grüne LED blinkt gleichmäßig und 

zeigt damit an, dass der Ladevorgang beginnt. Die rote LED zeigt einen Fehler an der Batterie 
an. 

5. Wenn der Akku vollständig geladen ist, schaltet sich das Ladegerät aus. Die grüne LED 
leuchtet durchgängig, das bedeutet, der Akkus ist vollständig geladen. 

 

 

Zustand 

LED-Anzeigen 

rote LED grüne LED 

Standby aus 
 

Langsames Blinken 10% 
an 

 

Laden aus  Blinken 50% an  

Batterie 
geladen 

aus 
 

Durchgehend an 
 

Fehler blinkt  Aus  

Ladeendspannung 58,8 V +/-1% 
 
Anmerkungen 
 
Dieses Ladegerät hat einen Verpolungsschutz. Nur bei richtiger Verpolung kann das Ladegerät die 

Ladespannung erzeugen. Wegen dem Safety Board der Batterie kann ein Akku, der unter seine 

Entladeschlussspannung entladen wurde, nicht wieder aufgeladen werden. Wenden Sie sich in 

diesem Fall bitte an Ihren Batterielieferanten. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Ελληνικά  
 

 

 
Γενικές οδηγίες αζθαλείας 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 

   

Δηαβάζηε ηηο παξνύζεο νδεγίεο ιεηηνπξγίαο πξνζεθηηθά 
πξηλ ηε ρξήζε!  
Αθαηάιιεινο ρεηξηζκόο ησλ κπαηαξηώλ ιηζίνπ κπνξεί λα 
πξνθαιέζεη ππξθαγηά, έθξεμε ή ρεκηθό θίλδπλν. Ειέγμηε ηηο 
νδεγίεο κπαηαξίαο ηνπ θαηαζθεπαζηή. 
 
Φνξηίζηε κόλν κπαηαξίεο ηόλησλ ιηζίνπ. Μελ θνξηίδεηε Lead 
Acid-, NiCd- NiMh ή κε επαλαθνξηηδόκελεο πξσηνγελείο 
κπαηαξίεο. Σπλδέζηε ην θνξηηζηή κόλν ζε έλα θαηάιιειν 
δίθηπν. Απνζπλδέζηε ην θνξηηζηή από ην δίθηπν θαη ηε 
κπαηαξία αλ δελ ρξεζηκνπνηείηαη γηα κεγάιν ρξνληθό 
δηάζηεκα.  
 

  

 

 

Ο θνξηηζηήο έρεη ζρεδηαζηεί γηα λα ρξεζηκνπνηείηαη ζε 
πεξηβάιινλ ρσξίο πγξαζία, ζηεγλό θαη κε εμαεξηζκό. Μελ 
εθζέηεηε ην θνξηηζηή ζε βξνρή ή ζε πςειέο ζεξκνθξαζίεο. 
Μελ θαιύπηεηε ην θνξηηζηή. Δηαηεξείηε ην θνξηηζηή θαζαξό 
θαη ζηεγλό. 

 
 

 

Μελ θνξηίδεηε δεζηέο κπαηαξίεο. Οη κπαηαξίεο πξέπεη λα 
είλαη ζε ζεξκνθξαζία πεξηβάιινληνο πξηλ ηε θόξηηζε.  

 
 

 

Μελ ρξεζηκνπνηείηε θνξηηζηή αλ ππάξρνπλ ζεκάδηα 
δεκηάο. Μελ αλνίγεηε ην θνξηηζηή ή εθηειείηε επηζθεπέο. Οη 
επηζθεπέο κπνξνύλ λα εθηεινύληαη από εμνπζηνδνηεκέλν 
πξνζσπηθό κόλν κε ηα γλήζηα εμαξηήκαηα.   
 

Περιετόμενο 
1. Φνξηηζηήο κε θαιώδην DC 
2. Καιώδην ηξνθνδνζίαο AC 
3. Οδεγίεο ιεηηνπξγίαο 
                                                                 
 
Λειηοσργίες 

 
1. Απηόο ν θνξηηζηήο είλαη θαηάιιεινο γηα ηε θόξηηζε κπαηαξίαο 58.8 Volt Li-Ion. Η κέγηζηε 

ηξέρνπζα θόξηηζε είλαη 2.5 A. 
2. Ο θνξηηζηήο έρεη πξνζηαζία ππεξθόξησζεο, βξαρπθπθιώκαηνο, ππέξηαζεο θαη ιαλζαζκέλεο 

πνιηθόηεηα 
3. Ο θνξηηζηήο έρεη έλαλ εζσηεξηθό έιεγρν ζεξκνθξαζίαο πνπ πξνζηαηεύεη ην θνξηηζηή από 

ππεξβνιηθά πςειέο ζεξκνθξαζίεο πεξηβάιινληνο όπσο θαη ηε ζπλερή ππεξθόξηηζε. Αλ 
ζπκβαίλεη θάηη ηέηνην ν θνξηηζηήο ζα κεηώζεη ηελ ηζρύ εμόδνπ. 

4. Τα ιάζε θαίλνληαη από ην θόθθηλν LED πνπ αλαβνζβήλεη.  
  

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
Λειηοσργία 
 

1. Πξηλ ηελ πξώηε ρξήζε ειέγμηε ηηο παξακέηξνπο ηνπ θνξηηζηή θαη ηεο κπαηαξίαο ζαο ζύκθσλα 
κε ηελ εηηθέηα αμηνιόγεζεο ή ην εγρεηξίδην γηα ηελ εμαζθάιηζε ηεο ζπκβαηόηεηαο. 

2. Ειέγμηε εάλ ην ηνπηθό επίπεδν ηάζεο ελαιιαζζόκελνπ ξεύκαηνο είλαη θαηάιιειν γηα ηνλ 
θνξηηζηή. 
 

 Ολνκαζηηθή ηάζε εηζόδνπ 
ελαιιαζζόκελνπ ξεύκαηνο 

 100V – 240V 

 

3. Γηα έλαλ έιεγρν ιεηηνπξγίαο ζπλδέζηε ην θαιώδην ηξνθνδνζίαο ζηελ πξίδα δηθηύνπ 
ελαιιαζζόκελνπ ξεύκαηνο. Τν πξάζηλν LED ζα αξρίζεη λα αλαβνζβήλεη αξγά. Κάηη ηέηνην 
δείρλεη θαηάζηαζε αλακνλήο. 

4. Σπλδέζηε ηώξα ην θαιώδην DC κε ηε κπαηαξία. Τν πξάζηλν LED ζα αλαβνζβήλεη νκνίσο 
δείρλνληαο όηη έρεη αξρίζεη ε θόξηηζε. Τν θόθθηλν LED δείρλεη ιάζνο κπαηαξίαο. 

5. Αλ ε κπαηαξία είλαη πιήξσο θνξηηζκέλε ν θνξηηζηήο ζα δηαθνπεί. Τν πξάζηλν LED ζα 
ελεξγνπνηεζεί ζηαζεξά. Κάηη ηέηνην δείρλεη όηη έρεη νινθιεξσζεί ε θόξηηζε. 

 

 

Καηάζηαζε 

Δείθηεο LED 

Κόθθηλν LED Πξάζηλν LED 

Καηάζηαζε 
αλακνλήο 

off 
 

Αξγό αλαβόζβεκα 10% 
ελεξγό 

 

Φόξηηζε off  Αλαβόζβεκα 50% ελεξγό  

Μπαηαξία 
πιήξεο 

off 
 

Σηαζεξά ελεξγό 
 

Λάζνο Αλαβόζβεκα  Off  

Τάζε νινθιήξσζεο θόξηηζεο 58.8V +/-1% 
 

Παραηηρήζεις 
 
Ο θνξηηζηήο απηόο έρεη πξνζηαζία πνιηθόηεηαο. Μόλν κε ηε ζσζηή πνιηθόηεηα ν θνξηηζηήο 

κπνξεί λα παξάγεη ηάζε θόξηηζεο. Αλάινγα κε ηελ θάξηα αζθαιείαο ηεο κπαηαξίαο, κηα κπαηαξία 

πνπ απνθνξηίδεηαη θάησ από ηελ ειάρηζηε θόξηηζε δεν μπορεί λα θνξηηζηεί μαλά. Σηελ 

πεξίπησζε απηή επηθνηλσλήζηε κε ηνλ πξνκεζεπηή ηεο κπαηαξίαο ζαο. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Português  
 

 

 
Instruções de Segurança Gerais 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 

   

Ler atentamente estas instruções antes de usar!  
Um manuseamento inapropriado de Baterias de Lítio 
poderá causar incêndios, explosões ou perigos químicos. 
Ler as instruções do fabricante da bateria. 
 
Usar apenas para carregar baterias Li-Iões. Não usar para 
carregar baterias de chumbo-ácido, NiCd- NiMh ou não 
recarregáveis. Conectar apenas o carregador a uma rede 
elétrica adequada. Desconectar o carregador da rede e o 
pacote de bateria se não for usado durante  
um longo período de tempo. 

  

 

 

O carregador foi projetado para ser usado em um local sem 
humidade, seco e ventilado. Não expor o carregador a 
condições de chuva ou calor. Não cobrir o carregador. Por 
favor, manter o carregador limpo e seco. 

 
 

 

Não carregar pacotes de bateria quentes. Pacotes de 
bateria devem estar à temperatura ambiente antes de 
serem carregados.  

 
 

 

Não usar o carregador se houverem sinais de danos. Não 
abrir o carregador ou fazer reparações. As reparações 
podem ser realizadas apenas por pessoal autorizado 
usando peças sobressalentes originais.   
 

Conteúdo 
1. Carregador com cabo cc 
2. Cabo de Alimentação CA 
3. Instruções de utilização 
                                                                 
 
Funções 

 
1. Este carregador é adequado para carregar um pacote de bateria Li-Iões 58,8 Volts. A corrente 

máxima de carga é 2.5 A. 
2. O carregador tem uma proteção contra sobrecarga, curto-circuito, sobretensão e polaridade 

errada. 
3. O carregador tem um controlo de temperatura interna que protege o carregador em caso de 

uma temperatura ambiente muito elevada e sobrecarga contínua. Se tal ocorrer o carregador 
irá reduzir a potência de saída. 

4. Erros são exibidos pelo LED vermelho a piscar.  
  

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operação 
 
1. Antes de usar pela primeira vez verificar os parâmetros do carregador e da sua bateria de 

acordo com a etiqueta de classificação ou o manual para confirmar a compatibilidade. 
2. Verificar se o nível de tensão CA local é adequado para o carregador. 

 

 Nominal 

Tensão de entrada 
AC 

100V – 240V 

 
3. Para a função teste conectar o cabo de alimentação em uma tomada CA. O LED verde irá 

piscar lentamente indicando stand-by. 
4. Em seguida conectar o cabo CC ao pacote de bateria. O LED verde irá piscar igualmente 

mostrando que o carregamento iniciou. O LED vermelho indica um erro de bateria. 
5. Se o pacote de bateria estiver completamente carregado o carregador irá desligar-se. O LED 

verde irá acender-se de modo estável indicando o estado de carga cheia. 
 

 

Estado 

Indicadores LED 

LED vermelho LED verde 

Stand-by desligado  Piscar lento 10% ligado  

Carga desligado  Piscar 50% ligado  

Bateria 
cheia 

desligado 
 

Estável ligado 
 

Erro piscar  Desligado  

Tensão de fim de carregamento 58.8V +/-1% 
 
Observações 
 
Este carregador tem uma proteção de polaridade. Apenas com a correta polaridade pode o 

carregador gerar uma tensão de carga. Conforme a placa de segurança da bateria, um pacote de 

bateria descarregado abaixo da tensão de descarga mínima não pode ser carregado novamente. 

Neste caso por favor contactar o fornecedor da bateria. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Türkçe  
 

 

 
Genel Güvenlik Talimatları 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 

   

Kullanmadan önce bu işletim talimatlarını dikkatli şekilde 
okuyun!  
Lityum Akülerin yanlış kullanımı yangına, patlamaya veya 
kimyasal tehlikeye neden olabilir. Akü üretici talimatlarını 
kontrol edin. 
 
Sadece Li-Ion akü takımlarını şarj edin. Kurşun asit, NiCd- 
NiMh veya şarj edilemeyen birincil bataryaları şarj etmeyin. 
Şarj aletini sadece uygun şebeke bağlantısına bağlayın. Şarj 
aletinin şebeke bağlantısı ve akü takımından eğer uzun süre 
boyunca kullanımda  
değilse bağlantısını kesin. 

  
 

 

Şarj aletini rutubetsiz, kuru ve havalandırılmış ortamda 
kullanım için tasarlanmıştır. Şarj aletini yağmura veya sıcak 
koşullara maruz bırakmayın. Şarj aletini kapatmayın. Şarj 
aletini lütfen temiz ve kuru tutun. 

 
 

 

Sıcak akü takımlarını şarj etmeyin. Şarj etmeden önce akü 
takımları oda sıcaklığında olmalıdır.  

 
 

 

Her türlü hasar izi olması durumunda şarj aletini 
kullanmayın. Şarj aletini açmayın ve onarım 
gerçekleştirmeyin. Onarım işlemleri sadece yetkili personel 
tarafından orijinal yedek parçalar ile yapılabilir.   
 

İçerik 
1. Dc kablolu şarj aleti 
2. AC Güç kablosu 
3. İşletim talimatları 
                                                                 

 
Fonksiyonlar 

 
1. Bu şarj aleti 58.8 Volt Li-Ion akü takımını şarj etmek için uygundur. Max. şarj akımı 2.5 A’dır. 
2. Şarj aleti aşırı yükleme, kısa devre, aşırı voltaj ve yanlış polarite korumasına sahiptir. 
3. Şarj aleti yüksek ortam sıcaklığında ve devamlı aşırı yüklemede kendisini koruyan bir iç 

sıcaklık kontrolüne sahiptir. Eğer bu gerçekleşirse şarj aleti çıkış gücünü azaltacaktır. 
4. Hatalar kırmızı LED lambası ile gösterilir.  

  
 
 



 
 
 
 
İşlem 
 
1. İlk kullanımdan önce şarj aletinin ve akünüzün parametrelerini uygunluktan emin olmak için 

oran etiketine veya kılavuza göre lütfen kontrol edin. 
2. Lokal ana AC voltaj seviyesinin şarj aleti için uygun olup olmadığını kontrol edin. 

 

 Nominal 

AC giriş voltajı 100V – 240V 

 
3. Bir fonksiyon testi için şebeke bağlantısını bir AC şebeke prizine takın. Yeşil LED lambası 

yavaşça yanacaktır, bu beklemeyi belirtir. 
4. Şimdi DC kablosunu akü takımına bağlayın. Yeşil LED lambası eşit şekilde yanacaktır ve bu 

şarjın başladığını belirtir. Kırmızı LED lambası bir akü hatasını belirtir. 
5. Eğer akü takımı tamamen şarj edilmiş ise şarj aleti kapatılacaktır. Yeşil LED lambası sabit 

olarak açılacaktır, bu tamamen şarj olmuş bir durumu belirtir. 
 

 

Durum 

LED Lambaları 

LED kırmızı LED yeşil 

Bekleme kapalı  Yavaş yanma %10 açık  

Şarj kapalı  Yanma %50 açık  

Akü dolu kapalı  Sabit açık  

Hata yanıyor  Kapalı  

Şarj ve voltaj 58.8V +/-1% 
 
Açıklamalar 
 
Bu şarj aleti bir polarite korumaya sahiptir. Sadece doğru polarite ile şarj aleti bir şarj voltajı 

oluşturabilir. Akü güvenlik paneline bağlı olarak minimum boşaltma altında boşaltılmış olan bir akü 

takımı yeniden şarj edilemez. Bu durumda lütfen akü tedarikçiniz ile iletişime geçin. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 عــــربي 
 

 إرشادات عامة للسلامة
 

 

   
 

 

 

 

   

 اقشا ٕزٓ اىخعيَٞبث بعْبٝت قبو الاسخخذاً! 

اىخعبٍو اىخبغئ ٍع بطبسٝبث اىيٞثًٞ٘ قذ ٝسبب اٗ دشٝقب اٗ اّفجبسا اٗ خطشا مَٞٞبئٞب. 

 ساجع حعيَٞبث اىششمت اىَصْعت ىيبطبسٝت.

 

حذخ٘ٛ عيٚ ٍ٘اد  اُٝ٘ لا حشذِ اىبطبسٝبث اىخٜ-ٝشذِ ـقػ دضً بطبسٝبث ىٞثًٞ٘

ّٞنو مبدًٍٞ٘ اٗ اىبطبسٝبث اىخقيٞذٝت ؼٞش قببيت  -ٕٞذسٝذ ـيض-دَعٞت سصبصٞت، ّٞنو

اىشبدِ ٍِ  ىيشذِ. قٌ بخ٘صٞو اىشبدِ بشبنت الاٍذاداث اىنٖشببئٞت اىَْبسبت ـقػ. اـصو

 اىنٖشببء ثٌ دضٍت اىبطبسٝت إرا ىٌ ٝنِ سٞسخخذً ىفخشة 

 غ٘ٝيت ٍِ اى٘قج.

  

 

 

جٞذة اىخٖ٘ٝت. لا حعشض اىشبدِ ٍصٌَ ىلاسخخذاً ـٜ بٞئت خبىٞت ٍِ اىشغ٘بت 

اىشبدِ ىيَطش اٗ دبلاث اىذشاسة اىعبىٞت. لا حؽػ اىشبدِ. ٝشجٚ اىذفبظ عيٚ 

ٗجبـب.اىشبدِ ّظٞفب   

 

 

 

لا حشذِ دضً اىبطبسٝت اىسبخْت. ٝجب أُ حنُ٘ دضً اىبطبسٝبث بذسجت دشاسة 

 اىؽشـت قبو اىشذِ. 

 

 

 

لا حسخخذً اىشبدِ إرا ظٖشث عيٞٔ أٝت علاٍبث حيؿ. لا حقٌ بفخخ اىشبدِ اٗ 

اىَصشح ىٔ ٗبقطع اىؽٞبس إصلادٔ. َٝنِ أُ حخٌ عَيٞبث الإصلاح ٍِ اىشخص 

.  الأصيٞت ـقػ  

 

 المحتويات

 اىشبدِ ٍع مببو اىخٞبس اىثببج .1

 سيل إٍذاد غبقت حٞبس ٍخشدد .2

 إسشبداث اىخشؽٞو .3

                                                                 

 

 الوظائف

 

 أٍبٞش. 588اىذذ الاقصٚ حٞبس اىشذِ اُٝ٘. -ـ٘ىج ىٞثًٞ٘ 8585ٕزا اىشبدِ اىَْبسب ىشذِ دضٍت بطبسٝبث  .1

 اىشبدِ ٝخعَِ قبغع ىيذائشة ىيذَبٝت عْذ صٝبدة اىخذَٞو أٗ صٝبدة اىف٘ىطٞت أٗ اىخطأ ـٜ اىقطبٞت.  .2

ٝذخ٘ٛ اىشبدِ عيٚ سقببت داخيٞت عيٚ اىذشاسة حذَٞٔ ٍِ دسجت دشاسة اىَنبُ اىعبىٞت جذا ٗمزىل اىخذَٞو اىضائذ اىَسخَش.  إرا دذد رىل  .3

 اىشبدِ اىطبقت اىَْخجت.سٞقيو 

 ٝشبس إىٚ الاخطبء ببىٍ٘ٞط أدَش اىيُ٘.  .4

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
  

 التشغيل
 

 .التوافققبو الاسخخذاً الاٗه ٝشجٚ اىخذقق ٍِ ٍعبٝٞش اىشبدِ ٗاىبطبسٝت ٗـقب ىَيصق اىَعذلاث أٗ اىذىٞو ىيخأمذ ٍِ  .1

 ْٝبسب اىشبدِ.حذقق ٍِ أُ ٍسخ٘ٙ ـ٘ىخٞت اىخٞبس اىنٖشبٜ اىَخشدد اىَذيٜ اىشئٞسٜ  .2

 

 اىف٘ىخٞت الاسَٞت  

ـ٘ىج 541 - 011 ىيخٞبس اىنٖشبٜ اىذاخو   

 

 الاخعش ببػء، ٕٗزا ٝعْٚ الاسخعذاد. LEDلاخخببس ٗظٞفت ظع قببس مببو اىشبنت ـٜ ٍقبس اىشبنت.  س٘ؾ ٍٝ٘ط ٍؤشش  .3

الاخعش ٍٝ٘ط ببىخسبٗٛ، ـٖ٘ ٝعْٜ أُ اىشذِ قذ بذأ.  LEDٗالاُ قٌ بخ٘صٞو مبو اىخٞبس اىثببج اىٚ دضٍت اىبطبسٝت. إرا أصبخ ٍؤشش  .4

 الادَش إىٚ خطأ ـٜ اىبطبسٝت. LEDٝشٞش ٍؤشش 

الاخعش ٝعٜء بثببث، ٕٗزا ٝعْٚ اُ اىبطبسٝت ٍشذّ٘ت  LEDإرا صبسث اىبطبسٝت ٍشذّ٘ت ببىنبٍو س٘ؾ ْٝقطع اىشبدِ. ٍؤشش  .5

 ببىنبٍو.

 

 

 اىذبىت

 LEDٍؤششاث 

LED أدَش    LED أخعش    

% ٍفخ٘ح01ٍٗٞط بطٞئ   إٝقبؾ ٗظع الاسخعذاد    

% ٍفخ٘ح81ٍٗٞط   إٝقبؾ شذِ    

  ٍفخ٘ح بشنو ثببج   إٝقبؾ اىبطبسٝت ٍيٞئت 

  إٝقبؾ  ٍٗٞط خطب

%1-/ـ٘ىج + 8585دذ اىف٘ىخٞت   

 

 

 ملاحظات
 

ىٖزا اىشبدِ دَبٝت قطبٞت.  ٍع اىقطبٞت اىصذٞذت ـقػ َٝنِ ىيشبدِ أُ ْٝخج ـ٘ىخٞت شذِ.  دسب ى٘دت سلاٍت اىبطبسٝت ـئُ دضٍت 

شذْٖب ٍِ جذٝذ. ـٚ ٕزٓ اىذبىت ٝشجٚ الاحصبه ببىَ٘سد اىزٛ  لا يمكهاىبطبسٝت اىخٜ حفشغ إىٚ ٍب ٕ٘ أدّٚ ٍِ اىذذ الأدّٚ ىف٘ىخٞت اىخفشٝػ 

سٝتٗسدك ىل اىبطب  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



Slovenščina  
 
 
 
 
 
Splošna navodila za varnost 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 

   

Pred uporabo skrbno preberite navodila!  
Neustrezna raba litijskega akumulatorja lahko povzroči 
požar, eksplozijo ali kemijske nevarnosti. Preverite navodila 
proizvajalca akumulatorja. 
 
Polnite samo pakete baterij z litijevimi ioni (Li-ion). Ne polnite 
glavnih baterij na osnovi svinca in kisline, NiCd - NiMh in se 
ne polnijo. Polnilec akumulatorjev vklopite samo na ustrezno 
napajanje. Odklopite polnilec iz elektrike in sklopa baterij, če 
ga dalj časa ne uporabljate. 

  

 

 

Polnilec je načrtovan za uporabo v prostoru, kjer ni vlage, je 
suho inprezračeno. Polnilca ne izpostavljajte dežju ali 
toploti. Ne pokrivajte polnilca. Polnilec naj bo čist in suh. 

 
 

 

Ne polnite toplih paketov baterij. Paketi baterij morajo pred 
polnjenjem imeti temperaturo okolja.  

 
 

 

Polnilca ne uporabljajte, če opazite, da je poškodovan. Ne 
odpirajte polnilca in ga ne skušajte popraviti. Popravila 
lahko izvaja samo pooblaščeno osebje z originalnimi 
nadomestnimi deli.   
 

Vsebina 
1. Polnilec s kablom za enosmerni tok 
2. Napajalni kabel za dvosmerni tok 
3. Navodila za uporabo                                                                  

 
Funkcije 

 
1. Polnilec je primeren za polnjenje paketa akumulatorjev Li-Ion po 58,8 Volt. Tok maksimalne 

obremenitve je 2,5 A. 
2. Polnilec je opremljen z zaščito pred preobremenitvijo, kratkim stikom, prenapetostjo in 

zamenjavo polarnosti. 
3. Polnilec ima nadzor notranje temperature, ki ga ščiti pred previsoko temperaturo okolja in 

stalnimi preobremenitvami. Če do tega pride, bo polnilec zmanjšal moč na izhodu. 
4. Na napake opozarja rdeča utripajoča signalna lučka.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Delovanje 
 
1. Pred prvo uporabo preverite parametre polnilca in akumulator v skladu s podatkovno tabelo ali 

na priročnik, da zagotovite združljivost. 
2. Preverite, če je nivo napetosti izmeničnega toka lokalne napeljave ustrezen za polnilec. 

 

 Nazivna 

napetost izmeničnega toka 
ob vstopu 

100V – 240V 

 
3. Za test delovanja povežite omrežni kabel z omrežnim priključkom izmeničnega toka. Zelena 

signalna lučka bo počasi utripala, da prikaže stanje spanja (standby). 
4. Priklopite kabel enosmernega toka na paket baterij. Zelena signalna lučka bo enako utripala in 

kaže, da je polnjenje začelo. Rdeča signalna lučka označuje napako akumulatorja. 
5. Če je paket akumulatorjev čisto poln, se polnilec ustavi. Če zelena signalna lučka ostane 

prižgana, pomeni da je polnjenje zaključeno. 
 

 

Stanje 

Signalne lučke 

Rdeča signalna lučka Zelena signalna lučka 

Stand by off 
 

Počasno utripanje 10 % 
on 

 

Polnjenje off  Utripanje 50 % on  

Poln 
akumulator 

off 
 

Stalno sveti  

napaka Utripanje  Off  

Napetost ob koncu polnjenja 58,8V +/-1% 
 

Opombe 
 

Polnilec je opremljen z zaščito za polarnost. Polnilec ustvarja napetost polnjenja samo pri pravilni 

polarnosti. Glede na varnostni list akumulatorja, prazen paket akumulatorjev pod minimalno 

napetostjo praznjenja, ni mogoče polniti. V tem primeru se obrnite na dobavitelja baterije. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Hrvatski  
 
 
 
 
 
Glavne upute iz sigurnosti 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 

   

Pažljivo pročitati upute prije uporabe!  
Neprimjerena uporaba litijeve baterije može izazvati požar, 
eksplozije ili opasnosti kemijske prirode. Provjeriti upute 
proizvoĎača baterija. 
 
Puniti samo pakete sa litij-ionskim baterijama (Li-ion). Ne 
puniti primarne olovne baterije, NiCd-NiMh ili baterije koje se 
ne mogu puniti. Povezati punjač samo na odgovarajuću 
mrežu za napajanje. Iskopčati punjač iz mreže i paketa 
baterija ako se ne koristi  
dulje vrijeme. 

  

 

 

Punjač je izraĎen za korištenje u prostorima bez vlage, 
suhom iprozračnom okruženju. Ne izlagati punjač na kišu ili 
na tople uvjete. Ne pokrivati punjač. Čuvati punjač čistim i 
suhim. 

 
 

 

Ne puniti tople pakete baterija. Paketi baterija moraju biti na 
prostornoj temperaturi prije punjenja.  

 
 

 

Ne koristiti punjač u prisustvu znakova oštećenja. Ne 
otvarati punjač niti isti pokušavati popravljati. Popravke 
smije izvoditi isključivo ovlašteno osoblje koristeći izvorne 
dijelove.   
 

Sadržaj 
1. Punjač s kablom istosmjerne struje 
2. Kabl za napajanje izmjenične struje 
3. Upute za uporabu 
                                                                 

 
Funkcije 

 
1. Punjač je prikladan za punjenje paketa litij-ionskih baterija od 58,8 Volti. Maksimalna struja 

iznosi 2,5 A. 
2. Punjač je opremljen zaštitom od preopterećenja, kratkog spoja, prevelikog napona i inverzije 

polariteta. 
3. Punjač ima unutrašnju kontrolu temperature koja ga štiti u slučaju previsoke prostorne 

temperature i neprestanog preopterećenja. Ako doĎe do ove situacije, punjač smanjuje izlaznu 
snagu. 

4. Greške označuje crveno LED svjetlo koje treperi.  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Rad 
 
1. Prije prvog korištenja, provjeriti parametre punjača i baterije prema tablici s podacima ili 

priručnikom radi jamčenja kompatibilnosti. 
2. Provjeriti je li razina napona izmjenične struje lokalne mreže odgovarajuća za punjač. 

 

 Nazivni 

napon izmjenične struje na 
ulazu 

100V – 240V 

 
3. Za provjeru rada, povezati mrežni kabl na mrežni utikač izmjenične struje. Zeleno LED svjetlo 

treperi polako čime označuje stanje na čekanju. 
4. Povezati kabl istosmjerne struje na paket s baterijama. Zeleno LED svjetlo treperi jednako i 

prikazuje da je punjenje započelo. Crveno LED svjetlo pokazuje grešku baterije. 
5. Ako je paket s baterijama potpuno napunjen, punjač se isključuje. Ako zeleno LED svjetlo 

ostane uključeno, stanje punjenja je završeno. 
 

 

Stanje 

LED pokazivači 

Crveno LED svjetlo Zeleno LED svjetlo 

Na čekanju off / isključeno 
 

Polagano treperenje, 
10% on / uključeno 

 

Punjenje off / isključeno 
 

Polagano treperenje, 
50% on / uključeno 

 

Baterija 
puna 

off / isključeno 
 

Fiksno svjetlo  

greška Treperenje  Off / isključeno  

Napon na završetku punjenja 58,8V +/-1% 
 

Bilješke 
 

Punjač je opremljen zaštitom polariteta. Punjač proizvodi napon punjenja samo s pravilnim 

polaritetom. Na temelju sigurnosnog lista baterije, paket baterija ispražnjen ispod razine 

minimalnog napona pražnjenja, se ne može ponovno napuniti. U tom se slučaju obratiti dobavljaču 

baterije. 
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